Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh. Rajinder Singh, (8288869307)

S/o Sh. Om Kumar,

V.P.O. Kot Fatuhi, Tehsil Garhshankar,

Distt Hoshiarpur - 144519

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent O/o XEN, Construction Division, PWD Batala,

Distt Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R, Pathankot.

Appeal Case No.3265 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 03-05-2021

PIO replied on

First appeal filed on 04-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order

Present: NONE

ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 20.12.2021.
- 2. Written Submission from the Respondent: A correspondence dated 10.03.2022 vide diary no. 4998 is received in the Commission wherein the acknowledgment letter of the appellant about the receiving of the requisite information is attached. This correspondence is taken on record.
- 3. In view of above, the case is disposed of and closed.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti) Dated: 12.04.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Versus





Sh. Rajinder Singh, (8288869307)

S/o Sh. Om Kumar, V.P.O. Kot Fatuhi, Tehsil Garhshankar, Distt Hoshiarpur - 144519

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, Construction Division No. 2, PWD,

Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.3267 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 03-05-2021

PIO replied on

First appeal filed on 04-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order :

Present: NONE

ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 20.12.2021 vide which the appellant was advised to point out deficiencies, if any in the information so supplied by the respondent authority but he failed to so.
- 2. Written Submission from the Respondent: A letter dated 23.12.2021 vide diary no. 28721 is received in the Commission the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:
 - 1. 01-04-2020 ਤੇ 31-03-2021 ਤਕ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਜਸਬੀਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਸੋਡੀ ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ ਤੈਨਾਤ ਰਹੇ ਹਨ ।
 - ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਸਮੇ ਦੇ ਟੈਂਡਰ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਦੀਆ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾਂਦੀਆ ਹਨ।
 - ਇਸ ਮੰਡਲ ਦੀ ਡਿਪਾਜਿਟ ਕੈਸ ਬੁੱਕ ਦੀਆ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾਂਦੀਆ ਹਨ।
 - 4. ਇਸ ਮੰਡਲ ਵਲੋਂ 5 ਲੱਖ ਰੂਪੈ ਤੋਂ ਘੱਟ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਕੰਮ ਅਲਾਟ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ।
 - 5. 01-04-2020 ਤੋਂ 31-03-2021 ਤੱਕ ਵਰਕ ਆਡਰ ਦੀਆ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾਂਦੀਆ ਹਨ ।
- 3. The appellant is absent without any prior intimation to the Commission.
- 4. In view of the fact that the appellant neither bothered to attend any hearing or communicate in any other manner with this Commission or the respondent PIO, the Commission assumes he is satisfied with he the information so supplied by the respondent authority, therefore no further cause for action and this appeal case is herewith **CLOSED**.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 12.04.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajinder	Singh,	(8288869307)
--------------	--------	--------------

S/o Sh. Om Kumar,

V.P.O. Kot Fatuhi, Tehsil Garhshankar,

Distt Hoshiarpur - 144519

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

O/o XEN, Construction Division No. 2, PWD, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R, Hoshiarpur.

Appeal Case No.3269 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 03-05-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 04-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Avtar Singh (Sr. Asst.)

ORDER:

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of this Commission 20.12.2021 vide which the appellant was directed to deposit the additional fees followed by which he was to be supplied by the sought information by the respondent authority, but the appellant failed to do so.

Sought Information:

1	ਸਮਾ 1–4–2020 ਤੋਂ 31–03–2021 ਤੱਕ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਮੌਡਲ ਦੇ ਟੈਂਡਰ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਦੀਆਂ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ ਤਾਂ ਜੋ ਪਤਾ ਲਗ ਸਕੇ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਸਮੇਂ ਦਰਾਨ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਕੰਮ ਅਲਾਟ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਹਨ।
2	ਸਮਾ 1-4-2020 ਤੋਂ 31-03-2021 ਤੱਕ ਆਪਦੇ ਮੰਡਲ ਦੇ ਸਾਰੀਆ ਡਿਪਾਜਿਟ ਕੈਸ਼ ਬੁੱਕ ਦੀਆ ਫੋਟੇ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ।
3	ਸਮਾ 1–4–2020 ਤੋਂ 31–3–2021 ਤੱਕ ਦੇ ਆਪ ਦੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਆਉਂਦੇ ਸਾਰੇ ਉਪ ਮੰਡਲ ਦਫ਼ਤਰਾ ਦੇ ਕੁਟਸ਼ਨ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਵਰਕ ਆਡਰ ਬੂੱਕ ਆਪ ਵਲੋਂ ਕੁਟੇਸ਼ਨਾ ਦੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਅਪਰੂਵਲਾ ਅਤੇ ਕੁਟੇਸ਼ਨਾ ਅਗੇਸਟ ਕੀਤੀਆਂ ਅਦਾਇਗੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਬਿਲਾ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ।
4	ਸਮਾ ।–4–2020 ਤੋਂ 31–3–2021 ਤੱਕ ਦੇ ਆਪ ਦੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਆਉਦੇ ਸਾਰੇ ਉਪ ਮੰਡਲ ਦਫ਼ਤਰਾ ਦੇ ਮੇਨ ਕੈਸ਼ ਬੁੱਕ ਦੀਆ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ।

2. It is this Commission's view that appellant took several chances to present his case but he failed to so and comply with order of the Commission. The RTI application in this instance had been adequately addressed. There is no further cause for action and this appeal case is herewith CLOSED.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 12.04.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajinder Singh, (8288869307)

S/o Sh. Om Kumar, V.P.O. Kot Fatuhi, Tehsil Garhshankar, Distt Hoshiarpur - 144519 Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, Provincial Division, PWD, Bathinda.

.....Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R, Bathinda.

Appeal Case No.3272 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 03-05-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 04-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: NONE

ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 20.12.2021.
- Written Submission from respondent: A letter dated 03.12.2021 vide diary no. 27218 is received in the Commission the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਅਤੇ ਹਵਾਲੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਸਹਿਤ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਰਾਜਿੰਦਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਸਿੰਘ S/o ਓਮ ਕੁਮਾਰ V.P.O Kot Fatuhi Tehsil Garhshankar Distt Hoshiarpur ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਪਣੇ ਪ੍ਰਤੀ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਪੱਤਰ ਮਿਤੀ 03.05.2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ:1034 ਮਿਤੀ: 10-5-2021(ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ) ਰਾਹੀਂ 1500/- ਰੁਪਏ ਦੀ ਲੋੜੀਂਦੀ ਫੀਸ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ ਪ੍ਰੰਤੂ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਅਜੇ ਤੱਕ ਵੀ ਫੀਸ ਜਮ੍ਹਾਂ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਗਈ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 754 ਮਿਤੀ: 23-8-2021(ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ) ਰਾਹੀਂ ਫਸਟ ਅਪੀਲ ਅਥਾਰਟੀ ਨੂੰ ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 1623 ਮਿਤੀ: 10-6-2021 (ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ) ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਵੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਨਾ ਕਰਨ ਦਾ ਕਾਰਨ ਦੱਸ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ।

3. In the view of the appellant is advised to deposit the requisite amount following which he is to be supplied duly attested copy of the information pertaining to the RTI application.

This case is disposed of and closed with above observations and directions.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 12.04.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (9464500405),

(RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road Khanna. - 141401

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Municipal Engineer, MC, Mandi Gobindgarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.1519 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 09-09-2020

PIO replied on :

First appeal filed on : 25-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia Respondent: Sh. Gurjant Singh (JE), 9464156944

ORDER:

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 20.12.2021.

Information Sought:

- 1. Certified copy of the complete file consisting of all the documents (including remarks, suggestion and noting's) such as the letter of the enlistment of the contractor, GST No., EPF No, ESI No, DNIT, estimate along with the layout, copy of technical bid and financial bid, comparative statement, copy of the resolution of the house along with the passing of the resolution by the office of the Director, Local government, letter of the estimate being vetted by the office of the Engg.-In-Chief/chief Engineer, Drawing/design of the advance direction of the sign. Board, NOC of the NHAI to affix sign board in their jurisdiction and copy running and final bills entered in the MB Book of the work allotted to the contractor M/S Goyal Contractor / M/S Goyal Const. of Mandi Gobindgarh against the work "P/Fixing of Advance Direction Sign Board on various area of the city" whose tender was floated in the month of Oct to Dec 2018 with the work at item No 23 of the DNIT wide work order No 13 issued on 9-1-2019.
 - 2. Certified copy of the names of the officials who had cleared the technical bid of the said work as detailed at Para No 1.
 - 3. Certified copy of the names of the officials who-so-ever signed on the running and final bids of the said work at item No 1.
- 2. Both the parties are present for hearing. Respondent, Sh. Gurjant Singh stated that sought information has already been supplied to the appellant after removing the deficiencies so pointed out by the appellant. The appellant stated that he not received the same.
- 3. Post Deliberation: The respondent is directed to send the said information to the appellant again through email with a copy to the Commission.
- 4. This case is disposed of and close with above direction to the respondent PIO, the appellant agreed on the same.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 12.04.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (9464500405),

(RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road Khanna - 141401

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Municipal Engineer, MC, Mandi Gobindgarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.1520 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 09-09-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 25-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia Respondent: Sh. Gurjant Singh (JE), 9464156944

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 20.12.2021.

Information Sought:

- A) Certified copy of the all the vouchers and bills of the payment done to the contractor M/S Goyal Const. /M/S Goyal Contractor of Sh. Ashwani Goyal of Mandi Gobindgarh from the period/year 1-1-2016 till date for any work of any trade of any section (Civil, Electrical, Stationery, Supply, Labour etc.) been carried out by the said persons/firms at Municipal Council, Mandi Gobindgarh.
- B) Certified copy of the detail of the cheques issued (with the complete amount of cheques, date of issue of cheques and the name of bank of whose cheque has been issued) to the contractor M/S Goyal Const. /M/S Goyal Contractor of Sh. Ashwani Goyal of Mandi Gobindgarh, contractor from the period /year 1-1-2016 till date against any work of any trade of any section (Civil, Electrical, Stationery, Supply, Labour etc.) been carried out by the said persons/firms at Municipal Council, Mandi Gobindgarh.
- 2. Both the parties are present for hearing. Respondent, Sh. Gurjant Singh stated that sought information has already been supplied to the appellant after removing the deficiencies so pointed out by the appellant. The appellant stated that he not received the same.
- 3. Post Deliberation: The respondent is directed to send the said information to the appellant again through email with a copy to the Commission.
- 4. This case is disposed of and close with above direction to the respondent PIO, the appellant agreed on the same.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 12.04.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, (9464500405)

(RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road Khanna - 141401

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, Construction Division No. 2, PWD (B&R), Mohali at Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD (B&R), Construction Circle No. 2, Patiala.

Appeal Case No.1899 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 05-10-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 21-01-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia

Respondent: Sh. Shamsher Singh (SDO), 9878606054

ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 20.12.2021.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia stated that the information so supplied by the respondent authority is not duly attested. On this, respondent Sh. Shamsher Singh assured to do the same.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file the appellant is advised to get the copies of information certified he can visit the respondent's office on mutually convenient date and time, the respondent PIO is bound to certify the same.

This case is disposed of and closed with above directions.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 12.04.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.